SnapEase series Wall Sleeve

Limited Warranty

First America Products warrants that for a period of three (3) years, SnapEase series wall sleeves when installed inside the continental U.S.A. and Canada will not exhibit accumulation of red rust greater than 3/4" at any one interior point of the panel. This provision shall not apply to any accumulation of red rust which occurs within 3/4" of breaks of discontinuities in the surface, such as panel edges (factory or field cut) or metal penetrations (such as fasteners) at any time.

Subject to the conditions, limitations and exclusions set forth below. If any SnapEase series Wall Sleeve fails to comply with the warranty specifications set forth above, First America Products agrees to repair, repaint or replace such panel(s), at its sole cost and expense. First America Products shall have the sole option of repairing, repainting or replacing the panel(s). Any repaired, repainted or replaced panel shall be covered by this limited warranty, but only for the remainder of the period applicable to the panel originally purchased. First America Products liability under this warranty shall be limited to the cost of materials reasonably necessary to repair, repaint or replace the panel(s) that do not meet the above specifications. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT INCLUDE LABOR, purchaser is responsible for labor, including costs necessary to accomplish repair including wall sleeve removal and reinstallation.

THERE ARE NO OTHER GUARANTEES OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE DESCRIPTION AS STATED HEREIN, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS OF PURPOSE. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THE EXPRESSED WARRANTIES MADE IN THIS WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND MAY NOT BE ALTERED, ENLARGED, OR CHANGED BY ANY DISTRIBUTOR, DEALER, OR OTHER PERSON WHATSOEVER. FIRST AMERICA PRODUCTS SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (SUCH AS DAMAGES TO THE CONTENTS OR FURNISHINGS OF ANY BUILDING) OR ANY LOSS OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER.

All claims filed under this warranty must be presented in writing by the purchaser to First America Products during the warranty period and not more than 30 days after discovery by the purchaser of the problem for which the claim is made. First America Products shall have no obligations under this warranty unless and until First America Products receives payment in full for the materials furnished. All claims must reference First America Products invoice number and be either hand delivered or sent by registered or certified mail to First America Products at 7254 Golden Wings Road, Suite #5, Jacksonville, FL 32244

WHAT THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER

Damage, product failure or poor product performance due to:

- Normal wear and tear to wall sleeve such as dents, scratches,
- Naturally occurring changes to wall sleeve finish over time (e.g., tarnishing).
- · Consequence of any misapplication, abuse, unauthorized alteration, improper installation or application of the product.
- Result of floods, winds, fires, lightning, accidents, corrosive environment, or other conditions beyond the control of First America Products.
- Exposure to corrosive chemicals or vapors (e.g. brick wash, chlorine, bromine) or harsh environmental conditions (e.g. airborne pollutants, acid rain, indoor swimming pools, fertilizer plants, water treatment facilities).
- Exposure to salt spray or installed within 1 mile of a salt water marine atmosphere.
- Shipping damage or damage as a result of transporting the product.